RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 60-72

WHEREAS, The Papago Council has authorized the Papago Housing Authority to operate with a full complement of five members plus a chairman of the all-Papago Housing Authority; and

WHEREAS, the terms of two members are now expiring -- those of Mark Miguel and Carmelita Matthews; and

WHEREAS, the Papago Housing Authority is now operating with only three members of its all-Papago membership; and

WHEREAS, the Council will endeavor to bring the membership of the Board of Papago Housing Authority back to its full complement of five plus a Chairman; and

WHEREAS, in the interim, the Council has requested that the Papago Housing Authority explore ways and means of acquiring funds from the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the construction of student housing to be used by Indian students attending schools in the city of Tucson; and

WHEREAS, the units of housing for Indian students are to be built on the San Xavier Reservation if funds can be made available for construction of same; and

WHEREAS, The Papago Council deems it to be in the best interests of the Papago Tribe that such construction of student housing be accomplished;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL that

- 1. The Papago Housing Authority shall be brought to its full complement of a Chairman and five Board members as soon as possible;
- 2. The Papago Housing Authority is requested to explore ways and means of acquiring funds from the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the construction of student housing on the San Xavier Reservation to be used by Indian students attending schools in the city of Tucson, Arizona;
- 3. All housing programs on the Papago Reservation are to be co-ordinated by the all-Papago Housing Authority.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on the lst day of September, 1972, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 18 for, -O- against, -O- not voting, and 4 absent, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Section 2(e), (f) and (h) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe of Arizona, ratified by the Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936, and

RES. NO. 60-72

approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984), pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

ATTEST:

~ C .

Betsy J./Norris, Secretary

bseph/M. Lucero

Superintendent The Papago Agency

Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman

APPROVED:

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Ale 8



: